observe their procurement processes. 

The assessment also revealed that thirty-four (34) MDAs were unable to conduct 

performance certification for ongoing works projects or verify goods supplied before 

granting approval for payment. Additionally, one hundred and fourteen (114) MDAs did 

not carry out market surveys during the year under review. 

TABLE 13: FINANCIAL TRANSPARENCY AND ACCOUNTABILITY RECORDS 

QUESTION 

ATTAINABLE 

AVERAGE 

AVERAGE 
SCORE 

OBTAINED 

NUMBER 
OF MDAs 

WITH 
SCORES 
BELOW 

AVERAGE

[...]

twenty-four (24) MDAs do not conduct annual performance reviews and appraisals, 

resulting in irregular and non-standardized staff promotion practices. 

In fifty (50) MDAs, units or staff do not process or move files and other documents in a 

timely manner, resulting in delays. Additionally, one hundred and sixty-two (162) MDAs 

have no record of providing timely responses to information requests from stakeholders. 

The assessment further revealed that in thirty-six (36) MDAs, most organisational records 

remain non-computerized, with operations still largely manual.